and on normal commercial terms and that the entering into of the Agreement is in the
interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, there are an aggregate outstanding Share Options to
subscribe for 43,238,000 Shares, all of which were granted on 25 April 2016 at exercise
price of HK$0.734 per Share.

15

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 5,330,387,880 Shares in issue.
Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; (ii) immediately upon the allotment and issue of the Consideration
Shares; and (iii) upon immediately the allotment and issue of Consideration Shares and
the exercise of all outstanding share options and assuming there are no other changes in
the share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement to the Completion
Date:

(i) As at the date of
this announcement

(ii) Immediately upon
the allotment and

issue of Consideration Shares

(iii) Upon immediately
the allotment and issue of

Consideration Shares
and the exercise of all

outstanding share options
No. of Shares Approximate% No. of Shares Approximate% No. of Shares Approximate%

Expert Corporate (Note 1) 1,968,200,000 36.92% 1,968,200,000 30.93% 1,968,200,000 30.72%
The Vendor (Note 2) – – 1,033,000,000 16.23% 1,033,000,000 16.12%
Mr. Hong (Note 4) – – – – 6,400,000 0.10%

Sub-total of the Concert Group 1,968,200,000 36.92% 3,001,200,000 47.16% 3,007,600,000 46.94%

Ever Ultimate Limited (Note 3) 1,115,800,000 20.93% 1,115,800,000 17.54% 1,115,800,000 17.42%
Mr. Ng Chi Chung (Notes 3 & 4) 12,098,000 0.23% 12,098,000 0.19% 18,498,000 0.29%

Public Shareholders 2,234,289,880 41.92% 2,234,289,880 35.11% 2,234,289,880 34.87%
Other holders of share options

(Note 4) – – – – 30,438,000 0.48%

Total: 5,330,387,880 100.00% 6,363,387,880 100.00% 6,406,625,880 100.00%

Notes:

1.	 Expert Corporate is beneficially wholly-owned by Mr. Hong, the chairman and the executive

Director of the Company. Mr. Hong is therefore deemed to be interested in the Shares owned by

Expert Corporate.

2.	 The Vendor is the spouse of Mr. Hong. The Vendor is therefore deemed to be interested in all the

Shares owned by Mr. Hong.

3.	 Ever Ultimate Limited is beneficially wholly-owned by Mr. Ng Chi Chung, the executive Director

of the Company. Mr. Ng Chi Chung is therefore deemed to be interested in the Shares owned by

Ever Ultimate Limited.

4.	 The share options refer to the total of 43,238,000 outstanding share options granted by the Company